

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.H. a minor by and through her  
guardian ad litem, DAVID J. HAYES,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO dba County  
Sheriff's Department, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 09-55644

U.S. District Court No. CV-07-1738-DMS  
(JMA), Southern District of California

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND  
REHEARING *EN BANC* FILED BY  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO *ET AL.***

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California

The Honorable Dana M. Sabraw, District Judge

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
San Francisco City Attorney  
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482  
Deputy City Attorney  
1390 Market Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102-5408  
Telephone: (415) 554-554-3908  
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837  
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
and CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**DISCUSSION** ..... 2

**I. CALIFORNIA COURTS DO NOT LIGHTLY IMPOSE TORT DUTIES ON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS** ..... 2

**II. CALIFORNIA COURTS WEIGHING PUBLIC LIABILITY QUESTIONS CAN AND DO EXPRESSLY DECLINE TO DECIDE DUTY ISSUES, WHERE THERE IS AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR FINDING NO PUBLIC LIABILITY** ..... 5

**III. IN HERNANDEZ V. CITY OF POMONA, THE SUPREME COURT DID NOT DECIDE THE DUTY QUESTION, AND RELIED INSTEAD ON GROUNDS OF LEGAL PRIVILEGE AND THE ABSENCE OF ANY POTENTIAL FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PLAINTIFF’S “NEGLIGENT TACTICS” CLAIM** ..... 6

**IV. THIS ISSUE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE, AND OF GREAT INTEREST TO AMICI** ..... 7

**CONCLUSION** ..... 8

**STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES** ..... 9

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**State Cases**

*Adams v. City of Fremont*  
68 Cal.App.4th 243 (1999).....4

*Brown v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.*  
4 Cal.4th 820 (1993)..... 2, 4, 6

*Camp v. State of California*  
184 Cal.App.4th 967 (2010).....3

*Cruz v. Briseno*  
22 Cal.4th 568 (2000).....5

*Davidson v. City of Westminster*  
32 Cal.3d 197 (1980).....5

*Eastburn v. Regional Fire Protection Auth.*  
31 Cal.4th 1175 (2003).....2, 3

*Edson v. City of Anaheim*  
63 Cal.App.4th 1269 (1998).....4

*Hernandez v. City of Pomona*  
46 Cal.4th 501 (2009)..... 1, 4, 6, 7

*Hooper v. City of Chula Vista*  
212 Cal.App.3d 442 (1989).....4

*John B. v. Superior Court*  
38 Cal.4th 1177 (2006).....3

*Macdonald v. State of California*  
230 Cal.App.3d 319 (1991).....5

*Munoz v. City of Union City*  
120 Cal.App.4th 1077 (2004).....4

*Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California*  
17 Cal.3d 425 (1976).....3

*Thompson v. County of Alameda*  
27 Cal.3d 741 (1980).....3, 4

*Von Batsch v. American District Telegraph Co.*  
175 Cal.App.3d 1111 (1985).....3

*Williams v. State of California*  
34 Cal.3d 18 (1983).....3

*Zelig v. County of Los Angeles*  
27 Cal.4th 1112 (2002).....2, 3

**State Statutes & Codes**

California Government Code  
§§ 800, *et seq.* .....2

California Government Code § 815.2(a) .....2

California Government Code  
§ 820(a).....2

California Penal Code  
§ 835a .....6, 7
